

No. 17-35840, 17-35865

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FMC CORPORATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross Appellee,
v.

SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES,
Defendant-Appellee-Cross Appellant.

ON APPEALS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO
Case No. 4:14-cv-00489-BLW

**BRIEF OF POWER COUNTY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AND
BANNOCK DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Jeffrey H. Wood
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W.
Washington D.C. 20004-2400
(202) 639-7732
(202) 508-9337 (Fax)

Christopher J. Carr
Shamus S. Flynn
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
101 CALIFORNIA ST., STE. 3600
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111
(415) 291-6200
(415) 291-6300 (Fax)

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The panel’s expansive view of tribal jurisdiction impedes on local governmental jurisdiction and threatens economic harm to communities with fee lands near or within tribal boundaries.	4
II. The panel incorrectly interpreted and applied the <i>Montana</i> framework.....	7
A. The <i>Montana</i> exceptions are limited in scope and rarely invoked.	8
B. Neither <i>Montana</i> exception is applicable.....	10
1. The panel misapplied the “consensual” dealings exception.	10
2. The FMC site does not pose a “threat” sufficient for the second <i>Montana</i> exception to apply.	13
III. The Tribes had an active role in the FMC Site remediation process.	16
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905)	12
<i>Cty. of Lewis v. Allen</i> , 163 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Evans v. Shoshone-Bannock Land Use Policy Comm’n</i> , 736 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>FMC Corp. v. Tribes</i> , No. 4:14-CV-489-BLW, 2017 WL 4322393 (D. Idaho Sept. 28, 2017)	15, 16
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016).....	11
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	9
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	passim
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904).....	12
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	3
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Smith v. Salish Kootenai Coll.</i> , 434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006)	12

Strate v. A-1 Contractors,
520 U.S. 438 (1997).....11, 12

Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation,
447 U.S. 134 (1980).....12

Williams v. Lee,
358 U.S. 217 (1959).....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1).....3

Jane M. Smith, Congressional Research Service, *Tribal Jurisdiction
over Nonmembers: A Legal Overview* (2013)8

Neil Tocher, *Economic Impact Analysis For a Remediated and
Redeveloped FMC Site* (2011), available at
<http://www.co.power.id.us>.....2
